Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on plan assets and return on plan assets
excluding interest income 100 -71
Remeasurement in other comprehensive income 48 -125

EUR 1,000 2025 2024
Change in defined benefit obligation
Opening defined benefit obligation 4,702 5,038
Current service cost 6 14
Interest expense 142 166
Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on obligation -52 -54
Benefits paid -455 -462
Defined benefit obligation at the end of the period 4,343 4,702

EUR 1,000 2025 2024
Change in the fair value of plan assets
Opening fair value of plan assets 2,861 2,876
Interest income 85 95
Gain on plan assets excl. item included in net interest -100 71
Employer contributions 236 281
Benefits paid -455 -462
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period 2,627 2,861

40 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2025 (figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise)

31 December 2025

EUR 1,000

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension
promise

Finland

Finnsteve
pension plan

Finland
Finnlines

pension plan Total
Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability
Discount rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,446 191 139 2,402 4,178

Fair value of plan assets 0 0 156 2,358 2,514
Net Liability 1,446 191 -17 44 1,664
Change in EUR -49 -5  0 3 -51
Change in % -3.29% -2.55% 0.00% 7.32% -2.99%

Discount rate change -0.5%

Defined benefit obligation 1,548 201 151 2,619 4,519
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 168 2,582 2,750
Net Liability 1,548 201 -17 37 1,769
Change in EUR 52 5 0 -4 53
Change in % 3.50% 2.55% 0.00% -9.76% 3.11%

Benefit increase rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,541 201 151 2,618 4,511
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 162 2,465 2,627
Net Liability 1,541 201 -11 153 1,884
Change in EUR 46 5 6 112 169
Change in % 3.05% 2.55% -35.29% 273.17% 9.83%

Benefit increase rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,452 191 139 2,402 4,184
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 162 2,465 2,627
Net Liability 1,452 191 -23 -63 1,557
Change in EUR -43 -5 -6 -104 -158
Change in % -2.88% -2.55% 35.29% -253.66% -9.22%

Group estimates the costs for the defined benefit plans valid on 31 December 2025 at EUR 0.1 million in 2026.

 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2025 (figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise) 41

31 December 2024

EUR 1,000

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension
promise

Finland

Finnsteve
pension plan

Finland
Finnlines

pension plan Total
Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability
Discount rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,547 206 146 2,616 4,515
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 165 2,568 2,733
Net Liability 1,547 206  -19 48 1,782
Change in EUR -56 -6 1 2 -59
Change in % -3.50% -2.83% -5.00% 4.35% -3,21 %

Discount rate change -0.5%

Defined benefit obligation 1,663 218 160 2,858 4,899
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 182 2,820 3,002
Net Liability 1,663 218 -22 38 1,897
Change in EUR 60 6 -2 -8 56
Change in % 3.74% 2.83% 10.00% -17.39% 3.04%

Benefit increase rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,662 218 160 2,856 4,896
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 173 2,688 2,861
Net Liability 1,662 218 -13 168 2,035
Change in EUR 59 6 7 122 194
Change in % 3.71% 2.83% -35.00% 265.22% 10.56%

Benefit increase rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,547 206 147 2,621 4,521
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 173 2,688 2,861
Net Liability 1,547 206 -26 -67  1,660
Change in EUR -56 -6 -6 -113 -181
Change in % -3.50% -2,83% 30.00% -245.65% -9.84%

Defined benefit plan risks
Changes in bond yields
A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase the plans defined benefit obligation but as the asset value is also based on bond yield
values the effect to net defined benefit liability is minor.

Inflation risk
Plans benefits are tied to TyEL index which depends partly on inflation. A higher inflation leads to higher liabilities.

Life expectancy
Plans benefits are mainly paid until death. The insurance company bears the risk if beneficiaries live longer than expected. If insurance
company increases the life expectancy assumption, the employer pays higher premiums after assumption change. The increment of